

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. 83869

BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission,
Honorable Sharon Busch, Commissioner**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON
State Solicitor
No. 45631**

**Office of the Attorney General
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
573-751-3321**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5
STATEMENT OF FACTS 6
POINTS RELIED ON 7
ARGUMENT 10

POINT I

The Administrative Hearing Commission did not err in denying Boise Cascade’s refund claims because the decision was authorized by law and supported by competent and substantial evidence in that under § 143.631 Boise Cascade and its affiliates had a constitutionally adequate pre-deprivation remedy for challenging the constitutionality of § 143.413(1). [Responds to Point I of Appellant’s Brief.] 14

POINT II

The Administrative Hearing Commission did not err in denying Boise Cascade’s claims for refund because that decision is authorized by law and supported by competent evidence in the record in that in § 143.801.1, Missouri provided appellant an adequate post-deprivation remedy. [Responds to portions of Points II and IV and to Point III of Appellant’s Brief.] 18

POINT III

The Administrative Hearing Commission did not err in denying Boise Cascade’s claims for refund because that decision is authorized by law and supported by competent evidence in the record in that Missouri did not withdraw any post-deprivation remedy.

[Responds to Point II of Appellant’s Brief.] 22

POINT IV

The Administrative Hearing Commission did not err in denying Boise Cascade’s claims for refund because that decision is authorized by law and supported by competent evidence in the record in that if appellant had no adequate remedy at law, it was entitled to sue for declaratory and injunctive relief prior to paying the taxes in dispute. [Responds to a portion of Point II of Appellant’s Brief.] 24

POINT V

The Administrative Hearing Commission did not err in denying Boise Cascade’s claims for refund for 1995 because the claim for that refund was not timely under § 143.801.1 in that it was filed more than three years after the original return. [Responds to a portion of Point V of Appellant’s Brief.] 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 857 S.W. 2d 182 (Mo. banc 1993) . . .	24
<i>Atchison, T. & S. R. Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912)	13, 18
<i>B&D Invest. Co. v. Schneider</i> , 646 S.W. 2d 759 (Mo. banc 1983)	25
<i>Becker Elec. Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 749 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1988)	10
<i>Buck v. Legett</i> , 813 S.W. 2d 872 (Mo. banc 1991)	24
<i>Conagra Poultry Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 862 S.W. 2d 915 (Mo. banc 1993)	16
<i>Concord Publ'g House v. Director of Revenue</i> , 916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996)	10
<i>Cupples-Hesse Corp. v. Bannister</i> , 322 S.W. 2d 817 (Mo. 1959)	25
<i>Eddie Bauer, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , No. SC83870	11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 981 S.W. 2d 561 (Mo. banc 1998)	6, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Hamacher v. Director of Revenue</i> , 779 S.W. 2d 565 (Mo. banc 1989)	26, 27
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Revenue</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	11
<i>Hewitt Well Drilling & Pump Serv., Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 847 S.W. 2d 795 (Mo. banc 1993)	10, 16, 17
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	16
<i>La-Z-Boy Chair Co. v. Director of Economic Development</i> , 983 S.W.2d 523 (Mo. banc 1999)	10
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	

.....	11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 21, 24, 25
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998)	11
<i>North Supply Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 29 S.W. 3d 378 (Mo. banc 2000)	22
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	11, 22, 23
<i>Travelhost of Ozark Mountain Country v. Director Of Revenue</i> , 785 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. banc 1990)	16
<i>Westglen Village Assoc. v. Leachman</i> , 654 S.W. 2d 897 (Mo. banc 1983)	25
<u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 6513	26, 27
Mo. Const., Art. V. § 3	5
Section 143.431.3(1), RSMo 2000	11, 20, 21
Section 143.611, RSMo 2000	14
Section 143.631.1., RSMo 2000	15, 22
Section 143.631.2, RSMo 2000	15
Section 143.631, RSMo 2000	14-17, 24, 25
Section 143.751.1, RSMo 2000	15, 16
Section 143.801.1, RSMo 2000	18, 22, 26
Section 621.193, RSMo. 2000	10
Section 621.050.2, RSMo 2000	10
